# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

5. The name of Fourth Kokadjo lake is hereby changed to Fourth Roach pond.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 63.

AN ACT to Enable Special Officers of Bangor Police to Receive Benefits of Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Special officers of Bangor given pension rights. William F. Banks and Levi E. Lambert who have served as special officers of the Bangor police force for seventeen and thirteen years respectively are, and shall be, entitled to all and the same rights, privileges, pensions and benefits under the laws and ordinances relating to the Bangor police department as any regular member.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall not take effect until approved by the board of aldermen of the city of Bangor.

Approved March 20, 1931.

#### Chapter 64.

AN ACT to Amend and Extend the Charter of Kennebec Reservoir Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 96, sec. 2; relating to removal of stumpage, amended. Section seven of chapter one hundred thirteen of the private and special acts of nineteen hundred twenty-seven as amended by section two of chapter ninety-six of the private and special acts of nineteen hundred twenty-nine is hereby amended by striking out the first sentence of the second paragraph of said section and inserting in the place of said sentence so stricken out the following: 'This corporation shall, within four years from the commencement of flowage, cut and remove all trees, bushes and stumps on the area flowed or to be flowed to such an extent that all such trees, bushes and stumps left on the flowed area shall be at least eight feet below the surface of the mean low water level maintained during the period beginning June first and ending December first next following of each year, but in no case shall it be required to remove stumps below the swell of the roots.'

CHAP. 65

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1927, c. 113, sec. 12; relating to flowage, amended. Section twelve of chapter one hundred thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the first sentence of the second paragraph of said section twelve, and inserting in the place of said sentence so stricken out the following: 'Provided, however, that this corporation shall not flow out any part of the highway which leads from North New Portland to Dead River and thence to Stratton until it shall have constructed a highway or highways reasonably safe and convenient as follows: first, if the water level raised by said dam flows out the said highway south of the intersection thereof with the highway leading therefrom to Stratton by way of Carrabassett and the Kingfield Road, then it shall construct a highway leading from a point south of the Ledge House, on said road from North New Portland where the reservoir begins, to the said road leading therefrom to Carrabassett; and second, it shall build a road from the same point and leading by the east side of the reservoir to a point near the dam and thence on the dam or north thereof to the opposite side of Dead River.'
- Sec. 3. Rights and powers extended for two years. The rights, powers and privileges of the Kennebec Reservoir Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-seven and as amended by chapter ninety-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-nine and as amended by this act, are hereby extended for the period of two years from the date when this act takes effect; and the persons named in said act as amended, their associates, successors and assigns shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them, or their predecessors, by said act and the amendments thereto including those contained herein to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act as heretofore and hereby amended.

Approved March 20, 1931.

### Chapter 65.

AN ACT to Incorporate the Maine Heating Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Corporators; purposes; incidental powers granted. John D. Bramson, George H. MacGowan, James R. Callahan, Frederick J. Peaslee and Joseph S. Bucknam, Jr. with their associates and successors, be and are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Maine Heating Corporation of Portland, for the purposes of furnishing steam or hot water